













GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

Decision

Therefore:

The meeting with the most votes, namely 39,135,505,909 shares or representing 97.1820709% of the total votes cast in the Meeting decided:

- 1. Giving authority and power to the Series A Dwiwarna Shareholders of the Company to determine the amount of tantiem for the financial year ending on December 31, 2019, as well as determining the honorarium, allowances, facilities and other benefits for members of the Company's Board of Commissioners for the 2020 financial year.
- 2. Giving authority and power to the Board of Commissioners of the Company by first obtaining written approval from the Series A Dwiwarna Shareholder to determine the amount of tantiem for the financial year ending on December 31, 2019, as well as to determine the salary, allowances, facilities and other benefits for members of the Company's Board of Directors for the 2020 financial year.

Follow-up

Determining salaries for members of the Board of Directors and honoraria for members of the Board of Commissioners, and provision of allowances, facilities and/or other benefits for the 2020 financial year, as well as determining tantiem for the performance of members of the Board of Directors and Board of Commissioners for the financial year ending on December 31, 2019 had been carried out by the Board of Commissioners by first obtaining approval from the Ministry of SOEs.

Status: Realized

Fourth Meeting Agenda

Determination of a Public Accountant Firm (KAP) to audit the Company's Financial Statements and Annual Report on the Implementation of the Partnership and Community Development Program for 2020.

Decision

Therefore:

The meeting with the most votes, namely 39,136,157,231 shares or 97.1836883% of the total votes cast in the Meeting decided to approve:

- 1. To appoint Purwantono, Sungkoro & Surja Public Accountants Firm as a Public Accounting Firm that would audit the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and Financial Statements for the Implementation of the Company's Partnership and Community Development Program for the financial year ending on December 31, 2020.
- 2. To give power to the Board of Commissioners of the Company to determine the honorarium and other requirements for the Public Accounting Firm, as well as assign a replacement Public Accountant Firm in the case of Purwantono, Sungkoro & Surja Public Accountants Firm, for whatever reason it could not complete the audit of the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements and Reports. Finance Implementation of the Company's Partnership and Community Development Program for the financial year ending on December 31, 2020.

GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

Follow-up

The appointment of Purwantono, Sungkoro & Surja Public Accountants had been reported to FSA through Letter No. CEO/22/2020 dated February 27, 2020.

Status: Realized

Fifth Meeting Agenda

Changes in the Composition of the Management of the Company.

Decision

Therefore:

The meeting with the most votes, namely 31,123,968,317 shares or 77.2876606% of the total votes cast in the Meeting decided to approve:

- 1. To honorably confirm the dismissal of the names as follows:
 - a. Mr. Kartika Wirjoatmodjo as President Commissioner;
 - b. Mr. R. Widyo Pramono as Commissioner; and
 - c. Mr. Robertus Billitea as Independent Commissioner; who were appointed based on the Resolutions of the Extraordinary GMS of 2019 dated December 9, 2019, the Resolutions of the 2017 Extraordinary GMS dated August 21, 2017, and the Resolutions of the 2019 Extraordinary GMS dated December 9, 2019, starting from February 18, 2020 and 11 February 2020, with gratitude for the contribution of energy and thoughts given during the tenure as the Company's Management.
- 2. To honorably dismiss the names as follows:
 - a. Mr. Makmur Keliat as Independent Commissioner;
 - b. Mr. Sulaiman Arif Arianto as Deputy President Director; and
 - c. Mr. Ahmad Siddik Badruddin as Director of Risk Management;

who were appointed based on the resolutions of the Annual GMS for Fiscal Year 2016, Resolutions of the Annual GMS for Fiscal Year 2014, and Resolutions at the Annual GMS for Fiscal Year 2014, with gratitude for the contribution of energy and thoughts given during the tenure as the Company's Management

- 3. To change the nomenclature of the positions of the Company's Directors, from Director of Consumer and Retail Transaction to Director of Business and Networks.
- 4. To transfer the assignments of the names as follows as Management of the Company:

No.	Name	Originally	After
1.	Muhamad Chatib Basri	Vice President Commissioner and concurrently Independent Commissioner	President Commissioner concurrently as Independent Commissioner
2.	Hery Gunardi	Director of Consumer and Retail	Vice President Director
		Transaction	

who was appointed respectively based on the Resolution of the Extraordinary GMS for 2019 and the Resolution of the Annual GMS for Fiscal Year 2017, with the term of office continuing the remaining term of office of each, in accordance with the decision of the AGMS for the appointment concerned.